	MB Ng, Q651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)	22/2014  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
E	1 5 2016	
<b>-</b>	103	669002
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
	Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
ľ	Michael DEAN Brown	Name: America Greener Tedrulogies IN
	Michael DRAN Crown	Internal Address:
-	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes N	lo I
	3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address:
	Execution Date(s) 9/10/2014	254 S. mulberry ST. #113
Į	Assignment Merger	
	Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Mesa
L	Joint Research Agreement	State: A12170~1A
	Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 35202
	Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
	Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
		s document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
1	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
l		8,477,003
l		
	Additional numbers a	attached? Yes No
	5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
	Name: MARIC OSMA	
ı	Internal Address: 91277	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40. 00
ľ		Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Discoul Address.	Enclosed
1	Street Address: 780 S. IFREMAI Rel	None required (government interest not affecting title)
-	780 S. Freene Rel	
(	Dity: /heson	8. Payment Information
8	State: An2 Zip: 85748	- <b> </b> ·
F	Phone Number: 520-370-8982	Deposit Account Number N 00000035 8477003
	Docket Number: 9123 B	01 FC:8021 AG GD OD
E	Email Address: MANC Gran Cyclus Con	Authorized User Name
9	). Signature: 4 4	9/12/2014
	O Signature	, Date
1 -	Maric Oz My Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:		
	Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450	

PATENT REEL: 033794 FRAME: 0083

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT OFFICE

Inventor:

Wilson et al.

Docket No.

9123B

Patent No.

8,477,003

Issued:

July 2, 2013

Serial No.

13/262,227

Filing Date:

March 29, 2010

For:

APPARATUS FOR GENERATING AMULTI-VIBRATIONAL FIELD

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I/we, the undersigned, Gary Dean Wilson and Michael Dean Brown own rights to the above identified patent (hereinafter "Patent" or "Invention").

WHEREAS, America Greener Technologies Inc. (hereinafter "Company" or "Assignee"), an Arizona Corporation, having a principal place of business at 254 S. Mulberry ST #113 Mesa, Arizona 85202 is desirous of acquiring certain rights thereunder:

NOW, THEREFORE, for one dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned:

Hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said Company the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its possessions and dependencies), and all countries foreign thereto, in and to said invention and any and all patents (including reissues and extensions thereof), of any country, which have been or may be granted on said invention or any part thereof, or any divisional, substitute, continuation-in-whole or in-part, renewal, reissue or other patent application based thereon, or based upon said invention, together with the right in said Company to apply for any such patent in its own name in all countries of the world where such is permissible by law, and the right to claim the benefit of the priority right provided by the International Convention of 1883, as amended to date, and any other such priority right; TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said Company, its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the respective terms for which said patents or any of them have been or may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had no sale and assignment of said interest been made;

Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue any and all United States Patents which may be granted upon said United States Applications or any of them, or upon said invention or any part thereof, to said Company;

Agree, for the undersigned and for the heirs and legal representatives of the undersigned, to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any divisional, continuation-in-whole or in-part, substitute, renewal, reissue, or other applications for patents of any country that

1

might be deemed necessary by said assignee fully to secure to said assignee its interest as aforesaid in and to said invention or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them.

Covenant, for the undersigned and for the legal representatives of the undersigned, and agree with said Company its successors and assigns, that no right of license to make, use or sell said invention has been or will be granted by the undersigned to anyone.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have unto set my hand and seal on the date indicated by my signature.

**INVENTORS:** 

Mr. Gary Dean Wilson

9-10-2014

Date

Mr. Michael Dean Brown

Date

**COMPANY (America Greener Technologies Corporation)** 

Mr. Michael Boyko (CEO)

Date

2

RECORDED: 09/15/2014